
ORDER 

 

The case is fixed for pronouncement of order. Counsel of Resolution Professional 

and counsel for respondent no.1 were present virtually. It was confirmed that no IA 

was pending as on date.  

The order is pronounced in open Court vide separate sheet.    

    

   -Sd-      -Sd-  

DR. V. G. VENKATA CHALAPATHY                           CHITRA HANKARE                     
MEMBER (TECHNICAL)                    MEMBER (JUDICIAL)  

 

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, AHMEDABAD 
COURT - 2 

 

Item No.301 
IA 669 of 2023 

In 
CP(IB) 338 of 2020 

Order  under Section 7 IBC 
 

IN THE MATTER OF:  

Bank of Baroda 
V/s 
Subi Chemicals Pvt Ltd 

........Applicant 
 
........Respondent 

  

Order delivered on 25/08/2023 

Coram:  

Mrs. Chitra Hankare, Hon’ble Member(J) 
Dr. Velamur G Venkata Chalapathy, Hon’ble  Member(T) 
 
 

 



Page 1 of 16 

 

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL 

 

AHMEDABAD (COURT NO.II) 

 

IA No. 669 / NCLT / AHM / 2023  

 

IN 

 

CP(IB) No. 338 / NCLT / AHM / 2020 
 

Application Under Section 60(5) of the IB Code, 2016 

 
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN 

 

Nimai Gautam Shah, 

RP of M/s Subi Chemicals Pvt. Ltd.   …. Applicant 

 

Versus 

 

M/s. Nova Dyestuff Industries Pvt. Ltd.  ….Respondent 

 

IN THE MATTER OF 

 

Bank of Baroda      … Applicant / Financial Creditor 

 

Versus 

 

 

Subi Chemicals Pvt. Ltd.     … Respondent / Corporate Debtor 

 

Order pronounced on 25/08/2023 

 

Coram: 

 

MRS. CHITRA HANKARE, 

HON’BLE MEMBER (JUDICIAL) 

 

DR. V. G. VENKATA CHALAPATHY 

HON’BLE MEMBER (TECHNICAL) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 2 of 16  

  

MEMO OF PARTIES 

 

Nimai Gautam Shah, 

RP of M/s Subi Chemicals Pvt. Ltd. 

605-606-607, Silver Oaks, 

Nr. Mahalaxmi Char Rasta, Paldi, 

Ahmedabd, Gujarat – 380007     … Applicant 

 

Versus 

 

1. M/s. Noa Dyestuff Industries Pvt. Ltd. 

Successful Resolution Applicant 

251, GIDC Industrial Estate, 

Pandesra, Surat – 394 221 

 

2. Mr. Hemandkumar Babulal Prajapati, 

Suspended Director of Corporate Debtor 

165, Vijaynagar-1, 

B/h Ramkrushna Ind. Soc. 

Udna, Surat – 394 210 

 

3. Mr. Rajkishor Rambriksh Sahani 

Suspended Director of Corporate Debtor 

246, Rushi Nagar, 

Godadara, Surat – 395 010 

 

4. Income Tax Department 

Through Principal Chief Commissioner 

Ward 2(1)(3) 

Aaykar Bhavan, 

Athwa, Surat – 395001    … Respondent 

 

Present: 

 

For the Applicant  : Mr. Kamil Lokhandwala, Adv. 

For the Respondent  : 

ORDER 

[Per : Dr. V. G. Venkta Chalapathy, Member (Technical)] 

1. This application has been filed by Mr. Nimai Gautam Shah, Resolution Professional 

of the Corporate Debtor M/s Subi Chemicals Pvt. under Section 30(6) read with 31, 

60(5) of the Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (‘Code’) for approval of the 

Resolution Plan submitted by M/s Nova Dyestuff Industries Pvt. Ltd and approved 

by Committee of Creditors (‘CoC’) with 100% voting share. 

 

2. The facts in brief are that the Corporate Debtor was admitted into Corporate 



Page 3 of 16  

  

Insolvency Resolution Process (‘CIRP’) by this Adjudicating Authority vide order 

dated 25.11.2022, in an application filed by the financial creditor Bank of Baroda  

under Section 7 of the Code triggering the moratorium and Mr. Nimai Gautam Shah 

was appointed as Interim Resolution Professional (‘IRP’). The IRP made a public 

announcement in Form-A on 01.12.2022 the last date of receiving claim was 

14.12.2022. The RP received only one claim of Bank of Baroda being the original 

financial creditor of the main matter. The RP accordingly, constituted the CoC ( as 

mentioned below)  on 15.12.2022..  

 

Sr. No. Name of Financial Creditor 

1. Bank of Baroda 

 

The first CoC meeting was conducted on 23.12.2022 which approved the 

continuance of IRP as RP on same day, 23.12.2022. 

3. It is stated that on 02.01.2023 the Applicant issued Form G inviting Expression of 

Interest ("EoI") for submission of a resolution plan for the Corporate Debtor. The 

date of invitation for resolution plan was 27.01.2023 and the date for final list of 

eligible prospective resolution applicant was 01.02.2023. The last date for 

submission of resolution plan was 10.03.2023. Pursuant thereto two resolution plans 

from bidders were received. In the 2
nd

 CoC meeting dated 28.12.2022, the RP 

intimated the CoC that the information memorandum was ready and the RP had also 

prepared the eligibility criteria and evaluation matrix for the prospective resolution 

applicants as per Section 25(2)(h) of the Code for inviting resolution plans of the 

Corporate Debtor. In the said meeting the CoC approved the eligibility criteria and 

evaluation matrix with 100% voting. It is further observed that the RP appraised the 

CoC regarding the appointment of six IBBI empanelled valuers for conducting 

valuation of the Corporate Debtor and the same was approved. The RP further 

appraised the CoC regarding the disputed claim of 41.11 lakhs of the State Tax 

Department which is already under appeal. The RP further informed the CoC that the 

said claim has been admitted at Rs.1 as per the ruling of Supreme Court in the matter 

of Committee of Creditors of Essar Steel India Limited through authorized 

signatory v. Satish Kumar Gupta & Ors. (Civil Appeal No.8766 – 67 of 2019). The 

form G was issued on 02.01.2023 after the meeting.  



Page 4 of 16  

  

4. In the 3
rd

 CoC meeting 23.03.2023, the RP appraised the CoC of the two resolution 

plans and had invited the representatives of the prospective resolution applicant 

(PRA’s) for the respective presentation of the plans. The financial creditor was 

thoroughly explained of both the resolution plans from respective representative of 

the PRA’s. The financial creditor however, suggested a few changes in both the 

plans.  

5. In the 4
th

 CoC meeting dated 26.04.2023, apart from other discussions, both the 

resolution plans were discussed in detail by the CoC and the respective 

representatives of the resolution applicants had explained the plan thoroughly to the 

CoC. The resolution plans were discussed in details in presence of CoC members 

and representative of suspended director. Various issues were put to vote before the 

CoC in the said meeting. However, the CoC approved the resolution plan of M/s 

Nova Dyestuff Industries Pvt. Ltd. with 100% voting on 20.05.2023 considering the 

said plan being feasible, viable and compliant of the judgement of the Hon’ble 

Supreme Court in the matter of State Tax Officer Vs. Rainbow Papers Limited (Civil 

Appeal No.1661 of 2020). The resolution plan has been unanimously approved by 

the Financial Creditor and the same is offering payment within 6 months from 

NCLT approval date. The CoC further instructed the Resolution Professional to 

submit the required application before this Hon’ble Tribunal for its approval.  

 

6. The key features of the resolution plan are summarized below: 

Type of Creditor 

/ Claim 

Admitted 

Amount 

Amount to be  

paid under 

resolution 

plan 

Terms of payment 

Payment of CIRP 

Cost 

0 0 No unpaid CIRP cost 

as the same is accrued 

and paid from the 

internal funds of the 

Corporate Debtor.  

Secured Financial 

Creditor 

194,85,77,458 2,32,00,000 Within 6 months from 

NCLT Approval date 

Government 

Departments 

(State Tax 

Department) 

1 1 State Tax Department 

has filed claim 

amounting to INR 

41,11,791/-. As the 

same is disputed and 

litigation is pending, 

RP has admitted the 

claim at Notional 



Page 5 of 16  

  

Value of Rs.1. The 

said claim shall be 

treated as Secured 

Creditor and treated at 

par with secured 

Financial Creditor. 

Even in the case of full 

admission of the above 

amount by the RP, the 

amount payable to the 

said department would 

be INR 48,744/-. The 

said amount, if at all 

payable shall be paid 

separately by the RA.  

Employees - - - 

Workmen - - - 

Other Creditors - - - 

Other contingent 

Claims  Dispute 

of claims 

- - - 

Total Amount 1,94,85,77,459 2,31,00,000 - 

Towards Working 

capital 

 50,00,000  

Grand Total 1,94,85,77,459 2,81,00,000  

 

7. It is submitted by the Resolution Professional that as on date there is no unpaid CIRP 

cost and CIRP expenses till date is paid from the internal funds of the Corporate 

Debtor. Hence, in light of the notification of IBBI, only unpaid CIRP cost shall 

become part of the resolution plan. It is submitted that as the Corporate Debtor is a 

going concern and is making good profits, the Corporate Debtor had no unpaid 

employees or workmen or Operational Creditors. Hence, no claims were filed by the 

existing employees or workmen of the Corporate Debtor. It is further submitted as 

on insolvency commencement date as per the books of account of the Corporate 

Debtor, there were no unpaid employees / workmen dues. Hence, no claims were 

received by the Resolution Professional pursuant to the Operational Creditors or 

workmen / employees of the Corporate Debtor.  

 

8. The summary of average valuation figures reported by the Independent Valuers 

approved by COC is as under: 

Particulars Fair Value Liquidation 

Value 



Page 6 of 16  

  

Land and 

Building 

1,50,16,250 1,14,74,700 

Plant and 

Machinery 

15,20,000 9,12,500 

Financial 

Assets and 

Securities 

2,44,69,533 1,40,73,242 

Total 4,10,05,783/- 2,64,60,442/- 

 

9. It is further submitted by the Resolution Professional that the resolution plan of 

Successful Resolution Applicant complies with Section 30(2) of the Code and 

Regulation 38(1A) of the CIRP Regulations. The mandatory contents of the 

resolution plan are mentioned on page no.26-35, Clause 7 of the resolution plan. The 

resolution plan was approved by the CoC on 23.05.2023.  It is submitted that there 

are no dissenting creditors in CoC as there was only one Financial Creditor of the 

Corporate Debtor with 100% voting share.  

 

10. The Applicant / Resolution Professional attached the compliance certificate in Form 

H with the application. Accordingly, the Resolution Professional submitted the 

approved resolution plan dated 03.06.2023 received on 08.06.2023. As per order 

dated 19.06.2023, the delay of 9 days in filing the present application sought to be 

excluded by Resolution Professional was allowed.  

 

11. It is submitted that no claims were filed by any of the government organizations, 

apart from State Tax Department, (VAT Department, Gujarat). The relevant State 

Tax Department has filed a claim of INR 41,11,791/-. However, as per the books of 

accounts of the Corporate Debtor, the said amount of claim is disputed as litigations 

is pending between the Corporate Debtor and the department and the claim of the 

department has been admitted at notional value Rs.1. It is submitted that the Gujarat 

Value Added Tax Tribunal vide order dated 12.04.2022 has stayed the proceedings 

pursuant to the said claim. Copy of the said order dated 13.04.2022 is annexed with 

the petition.  

 

12. It is submitted that page no.17 of the resolution plan reflects the treatment of the said 

amount. As per the resolution plan, the claim of the Gujarat Vat Department is 



Page 7 of 16  

  

treated as secured creditor of the Corporate Debtor (As per the judgement of Hon'ble 

Supreme Court in the matter of State Tax Officer Vs. Rainbow Paper Limited) and 

the same shall be treated at par with the secured Financial Creditor i.e. Bank of 

Baroda. It is submitted that even in the case of admission of th  e full amount of 

claim of the Gujarat (VAT) Department, the total amount payable to the said 

government department shall be INR 48,744/- which is at the same rate as being paid 

to secured Financial Creditor. The plan further reflects that in case of said amount, it 

at all payable, the Resolution Applicant shall pay the said amount separately apart 

from the resolution amount as mentioned in the plan.  

 

13. The Applicant also submits that the Resolution Plan contemplates the concessions, 

relief and dispensation sought under of the Resolution Plan provided at page no. 35 

onwards of the Plan. It further reflects in the Resolution Plan that A shall have 

exclusive rights upon the previous Income Tax Losses, GST credits (if any), refunds 

from VAT department (if any), Licenses and consents of the CD along with other 

assets of the CD upon approval of the Resolution Plan. 

 

14. That the monitoring committee will comprise of total 3 members, as given at Page 

no. 21 - 22 of the Plan. Members of monitoring committee shall be formed by one 

member Nominated by CoC, One member being the RA or representative of RA by 

Resolution Applicant and one member being the Resolution Professional or any 

other professional as mutually decided by COC and RA who shall be the chairperson 

of Monitoring Committee. The Applicant submits that CoC approved the Resolution 

Plan of M/s Nova Dyestuff Industries Pvt. Ltd on 23/05/2023 as per compliance 

certificate  i.e. before the expiry of 180 days (25/05/2023) of period of CIRP.  

 

15. As the CIRP of the Corporate Debtor was initiated by Order dated 25/11/2022 so 

passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal, this Tribunal possess the exclusive jurisdiction to 

adjudicate this present Application. 

 

16. Upon approval from the COC, the Applicant had appointed Independent Valuers as 

in order to determine the fair value and liquidation value of the assets of the 

Corporate Debtor during CIRP. The summary of average valuation figures reported 

by the Independent Valuers is as under: 

 



Page 8 of 16  

  

Particulars Fair value Liquidation Value 

Land and 

Building 

1,50,16,250/- 1,14,74,700 

Plant and 

Machinery 

15,20,000/- 9,12,500/- 

Financial 

Assets and 

Securities 

2,44,69,533/- 1,40,73,242/- 

Total 4,10,05,783/- 2,64,60,442/- 

 

Resolution Plan of Successful Resolution Applicant complies with Section 30(2) of 

the Code and Regulation 38 (1A) of the CIRP Regulations. 

 

17. Hon'ble Adjudicating Authority approves the Resolution Plan submitted by M/s 

Nova Dyestuff Industries Private Limited, the successful Resolution Applicant and 

be further to order and declare that such approved Resolution Plan is binding on the 

Corporate Debtor, its employees, members, creditors, including the Central 

Government, the State Government, the Local Authority and other authorities, the 

guarantors and all other stakeholders involved in the Resolution Plan.  

 

18. The current resolution plan envisages settlement of all the liabilities of corporate 

debtor in the manner provided under this resolution plan. The Resolution Plan 

further proposes continuing corporate debtor operations by growing the business of 

the Corporate Debtor. This resolution Plan provides for cancellation of entire 

existing equity share capital of corporate debtor and issuance of fresh equity in 

favour of Resolution Applicant and its associates, friends & family members and 

repayment of admitted debts of corporate debtor in the manner provided in this 

resolution plan by infusion of funds by Resolution Applicant, A detailed financial 

proposal under this Resolution Plan is as follows: 

 



Page 9 of 16  

  

 

 



Page 10 of 16  

  
 



Page 11 of 16  

  

 

 

19. Term of Resolution Plan and its implementation schedule as mentioned in the 

resolution plan: 

 

20. It is submitted by the Resolution Professional that the Resolution Plan shall be 

deemed to be implemented on payment of the Loan Assignment Consideration to the 



Page 12 of 16  

  

Approving Financial Creditors (who are last in line to receive from the resolution 

amount). As per the resolution plan, performance security as per sub-regulation(4A) 

of Regulation 36B of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency 

Resolution Process for Corporate Persons), Regulations, 2016 has been submitted 

for Rs.47.75 lakhs. 

 

21. For successful implementation of Resolution Plan, an Implementation and 

Monitoring committee (IMC) is being proposed by Resolution Applicant which shall 

have following members: 

 

1. One Representative of Secured Financial Creditors to be decided in the CoC 

meeting, 

2. Resolution Professional or other professional as may be mutually decided by 

CoC and RA who shall act as chairperson of the committee; 

3. Either RA or One Representative of Resolution Applicant. 

 

IMC shall oversee the implementation of the resolution plan and it shall report 

any deviation in timelines or breach of terms of Resolution Plan to NCLT after 

due consultation in their meeting of the IMC. RA shall be allowed a period of 90 

days or such extended period as maybe allowed after mutual discussion in the 

meeting of IMC for curing of deviation, before reporting the same to NCLT. 

Resolution Professional will be paid monthly payment of Rs. 25,000/-for the role 

of chairman of the Monitoring Committee.  

  

22. It is submitted by the Resolution Professional and also mentioned in the Compliance 

Certificate which are annexed with the application and as on final hearing  date, 

there are no transactions reported under Section 66 r.w Section 43, 45 & 66 of the 

IBC, 2016 (PUFE). He also confirmed there were no related party transactions. 

 

23. It is submitted that since the Resolution Plan results in change in management and 

control of the Corporate Debtor, according to Section 32A of the Insolvency and 

Bankruptcy Code, 2016 ("Code"), the liability of a Corporate Debtor for an offence 

committed prior to the commencement of CIRP shall cease, and the Corporate 

Debtor shall not be prosecuted for such an offence from the date the Resolution Plan 



Page 13 of 16  

  

has been approved by the Adjudicating Authority under Section 31 of the Insolvency 

and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 and any instrument executed by the Corporate Debtor 

under the Negotiable Instrument Act, 1881 including but not limited to post-dated 

cheques, demand promissory notes, etc. prior to the approval order passed by the 

Adjudicating Authority shall in no manner be the liability of the Resolution 

Applicant and all such instruments to be treated as null and void ab-initio. 

 

24. It is submitted that with the subscription of the Equity Shares by the Resolution 

Applicant and its Affiliates/ Nominees, the entire Equity Shares held by the Existing 

Shareholders shall stand fully extinguished as a part of this Resolution Plan. 

 

25. It is further submitted that nothing contained in this Resolution Plan shall affect the 

rights of the Corporate Debtor to recover any amounts due to the Corporate Debtor 

from any third party including any Related Parties of the Corporate Debtor, under 

proceedings initiated by the Corporate Debtor and there shall be no set-off of any 

such amounts recoverable by the Corporate Debtor against any amount paid/ payable 

by the Corporate Debtor or any liability discharged, satisfied or extinguished 

pursuant to this Resolution Plan. 

 

26. The Applicant herein submitted that he has not filed any other application 

concerning the subject matter of this application before any other Court including 

the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. 

 

27. We have heard learned counsel for the applicant and perused the material available 

on record. It is noted that Form H has been filed by Resolution Professional wherein 

all information/details as regards to the conduct of CIRP as well as the process 

adopted for the Resolution Plan have been given. The liquidation value of the 

Corporate Debtor is Rs. 2,64,60,442/-. The value of the Resolution Plan is Rs. 

2,81,00,000/- as mentioned in revised Form H. The value of the resolution Plan is 

more than the liquidation value. 

 

28. It is further noted that an affidavit as regards the eligibility of the resolution 

applicant under Section 29A along with the undertaking of the resolution applicant 

to this effect has been filed. We have also perused the contents of the resolution plan 

and we are of the view that Regulations 36 to 39 of CIRP Regulations, 2016 have 



Page 14 of 16  

  

been complied with. We further noted that the resolution plan complies with all 

requirements under Section 30(2)(b) of the IB Code. We also find that the resolution 

plan addresses the cause for failure and also contains measures to run the Corporate 

Debtor in future and that the resolution plan is both feasible and viable as held by 

CoC and it also contains provisions for its effective implementation. It is also 

observed there are no pending IAs in the matter.      Accordingly, we being satisfied, 

approve the Resolution Plan as provided in compliance certificate and pass the 

following order: 

ORDER 

I. The approved ‘Resolution Plan’ is annexed with this order at  Annexure - A 

and shall become effective from the date of passing of this order.  

 

II. The order of moratorium dated 25.11.2022 passed by this Adjudicating 

Authority under Section 14 of the  IB Code shall cease to have effect from 

the date of this order. 

 

III. The Resolution Plan so approved shall be binding on the Corporate Debtor 

and its employees, members, creditors, guarantors and other stakeholders 

involved in the Resolution Plan.  

 

IV. The monitoring committee as proposed in Part II of the resolution plan shall 

be constituted for supervising the effective implementation of the 

Resolution Plan.  

IV. Any applications filed and pending for preferential, undervalued, fraudulent, 

extortionate transactions shall be pursued by the monitoring Committee and 

later by SRA and the net amount recouped, if any, shall be distributed to the 

creditors on a pro-rata basis. 

 

V. The Resolution Professional, Mr. Nimai Gautam Shah shall be released from 

the duties of the resolution professional of the Corporate Debtor as per the 

provisions of the IB Code and rules/regulations made thereunder.  

 

VI. The Resolution Professional shall forthwith send a copy of this Order to the 

participants and the resolution applicant(s).  

 

VII. The Resolution Professional shall forward all records relating to the conduct 



Page 15 of 16  

  

of the corporate insolvency resolution process and Resolution Plan to the 

Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India to be recorded in its database. 

 

IX. As regards various reliefs and concessions which are being sought, we 

hereby grant the following reliefs and concessions only as against reliefs 

and concessions claimed by the resolution applicant: 

 

i. After the payment of the dues to the creditors, as per the resolution plan, all 

the liabilities of the said stakeholders shall stand permanently extinguished 

and other claims including Government/Statutory Authority, whether lodged 

during CIRP or not, shall stand extinguished after the approval of the 

resolution plan. We further hold that contingent/unconfirmed dues shall also 

stand extinguished; 

ii. From the date of this order, all claims except those provided in the plan of 

the Corporate Debtor stand extinguished. 

iii. From the date of this order, all encumbrances on the assets of the Corporate 

Debtor before the plan shall stand permanently extinguished.  

iv. For reliefs and concessions sought from the Government/Statutory 

Authorities including environmental clearance as well as stamp duty, we 

direct the resolution applicant to approach the concerned Authorities. The 

concerned Authorities may decide the matter as per applicable provisions of 

law for effective implementation of the Resolution Plan. 

vi. As regards reliefs prayed under various provisions of the Income Tax Act, 

1961, the corporate Debtor/ resolution applicant may approach the Income 

Tax Authorities who shall take a decision on relief and concessions sought 

by the resolution applicant in accordance with the provisions of the Income 

Tax Act, 1961.  

vii. The resolution applicant shall be entitled to review, revise or terminate any 

appointments/agreements entered into by or on behalf of the Corporate 

Debtor in accordance with the terms and conditions of such 

agreements/MoUs/contracts; 

viii. The management of the Corporate Debtor shall be handed over to the Board 

of Directors as may be nominated by the resolution applicant for proper 

running operations of the business of the Corporate Debtor; 

ix. The Board of Directors of the Corporate Debtor shall also be reconstituted 



Page 16 of 16  

  

and procedural compliances shall be done to give effect to such 

reconstitution; 

x. The resolution applicant shall, pursuant to the resolution plan approved 

under Section 31(1) of the Code, obtain necessary approvals required under 

any law for the time being in force within a period of one year from the date 

of approval of the resolution plan by the Adjudicating Authority under 

Section 31 or within such period as provided for in such law, whichever is 

later, as the case may be; 

xi. All the approvals of shareholders/members of the Corporate Debtor shall be 

deemed to have been obtained and the provisions made in the resolution 

plan as regards the restructuring of capital shall be binding on them. For 

concession of stamp duty as prayed in the resolution plan, the resolution 

applicant may approach the concerned Government Authority.  

xii. With respect to the grant of license/ Government approval if the license or 

approval is terminated, suspended and revoked, the resolution applicant may 

approach the concerned Department/ Authorities for such approval/ renewal 

and Government Authorities may consider the request of the resolution 

applicant as per applicable provisions of law for the effective 

implementation of the resolution plan. 

 

29. Accordingly, IA 669 of 2023  is allowed with the above-said observations and 

directions, and stands disposed of. 

 

30. An urgent certified copy of this order, if applied for, is to be issued to all concerned 

parties upon compliance with all requisite formalities. 

 

 

 

-Sd-        -Sd- 
DR. V. G. VENKATA CHALAPATHY                           CHITRA HANKARE                     

MEMBER (TECHNICAL)                    MEMBER (JUDICIAL)  

 






























































































